94RDER SHEET

WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

Present-

The Hon'ble Justice Soumitra Pal, Chairman
The Hon'ble Saveed Ahmed Baba, Administrative Member

Case No. - OA 930 OF 2016

ANJANA PAUL - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & OTHERS

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicant

Mr. Goutam Pathak Banerjee

Advocate

 $\frac{17}{13.07.2022}$

For the State Respondents

Mrs. Sunita Agarwal

Advocate

Mr.G.P.Banerjee, learned advocate appearing on behalf of the applicant submits that though the applicant in the instant applicant has prayed for appointment as Group-D staff, as she has superannuated on 31st January, 2022, the matter has become infructuous. However, prayer is order may be passed upon the respondents to give reply to the letter dated 16th August, 2016 sent by the applicant to the Chief Engineer (H.Q) Public Works (Roads) Directorate, Establishment Brach, Government of West Bengal, Kolkata, the respondent no.2 praying for promotion to the post of L.D. Clerk under Public Works (Roads) Directorate.

Mrs.S.Agarwal, learned advocate for the State respondents submits that since the applicant was a work charged employee she was not entitled to be promoted.

In reply, it is submitted on behalf of the applicant that as the name of the applicant was recommended for filling up the post of L.D. Clerk by promotion against 10% reserved quota, as evident from memo. no. 117 dated 20th February, 2013 issued by the Executive Engineer, Bankura Highway Division, P.W. (Roads) Directorate, the respondent no. 5, the respondent no. 2 may be directed to send reply to the letter dated 16th August, 2016.

ORDER SHEET

| Form No. | ANJANA PAUL | |
|----------|-------------|--|
| | | |

Vs.

Case No.: **OA 930 OF 2016**

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & OTHERS.

Having heard the learned advocates for the parties and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the application is disposed of by directing the Chief Engineer (HQ) Public Works (Roads) Directorate, Establishment Branch, Government of West Bengal, Kolkata, the respondent no. 2 to give reply to the letter dated 16th August, 2016 sent by the applicant, within eight weeks from the date of presentation of a copy of this order downloaded from the website of the Tribunal.

(SAYEED AHMED BABA) MEMBER(A) (SOUMITRA PAL) CHAIRMAN

BLR